

No. 20-1364

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

BOFI HOLDING, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HOUSTON MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES PENSION SYSTEM  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG S. WALDMAN  
JOSHUA POLSTER  
DANIEL OWSLEY  
SIMPSON THACHER &  
BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 455-2000  
JYoungwood@stblaw.com

IRA D. HAMMERMAN  
KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
DARYL JOSEFFER  
JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 29, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS  
SQUARELY AT ODDS WITH ELEVENTH  
CIRCUIT PRECEDENT, FURTHER  
DEEPENING A CIRCUIT SPLIT . . . . . 4

    A. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER  
    UNCORROBORATED ALLEGATIONS CAN  
    SERVE AS CORRECTIVE DISCLOSURES  
    . . . . . 4

    B. IN JOINING THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, THE  
    NINTH CIRCUIT JOINED THE WRONG  
    SIDE OF THE SPLIT WITH THE  
    ELEVENTH CIRCUIT . . . . . 7

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION COULD  
IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON PUBLIC  
COMPANIES IN THE UNITED STATES . . . . 12

CONCLUSION . . . . . 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) . . . . .	14
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Houston Municipal Employees Pension System v. BoFI Holding, Inc. (In re BoFI Holding, Inc. Securities Litigation)</i> , No. 18-55415, 977 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	2
<i>Loos v. Immersion Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	5
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	4, 5, 11
<i>Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 608 F. App'x 855 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting) . . . . .	14

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) . . . . .	15
--	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements 2019 Review and Analysis</i> , 14 (2020), <a href="https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2019-Review-and-Analysis">https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2019-Review-and-Analysis</a> . . . . .	15
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings 2020 Year in Review</i> , 38 (2021), <a href="https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2020-Year-in-Review">https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2020-Year-in-Review</a> . . . . .	13
Margaret Dale and Mark Harris, <i>Establishing Loss Causation in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , Law.com (Dec. 14, 2020), <a href="https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/2020/12/14/establishing-loss-causation-in-securities-fraud-class-actions/">https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/2020/12/14/establishing-loss-causation-in-securities-fraud-class-actions/</a> . . . . .	16
C. Metzger & B. Mukherjee, <i>Challenging Times: The Hardening D&amp;O Insurance Market</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Jan. 29, 2020). . . . .	16
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System</i> , 2 (Feb. 2019). . . . .	13-14, 15
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Risk and Reward: The Securities-Fraud Class Action Lottery</i> 4 & n. 16 (Feb. 2019) . . . . .	15

M. Wusterhorn & G. Zuckerman, *Fewer Listed Companies: Is that Good or Bad for Stock Markets?*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 4, 2018) . . . . . 16
